
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement 
 
Tuesday, 10 May 2011 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 18 May 2011unless 
called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 7 June 2011 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor April 2011 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Revised Scheme for Schools to Lower their Age of Admission and 
Guidance for Working in Partnership with Pre Schools and Other 
Early Years and Child Care Providers (Pages 1 - 42) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/050 
Contact: Annie Davy, Strategic Lead Early Years/Janine Foulkes-Williams, School 
Organisation and Planning Tel: (01865) 815493/(01865) 815181 
 
Report by Director for Children, Education & Families (CMDSI4). 
 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



Division(s): All 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT – 10 MAY 2011 
  

REVISED SCHEME FOR SCHOOLS TO LOWER THEIR AGE OF 
ADMISSION AND GUIDANCE FOR WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP 

WITH PRE-SCHOOLS AND OTHER EARLY YEARS AND 
CHILDCARE PROVIDERS  

  

Report by Director for Children, Education & Families 
  

 Introduction 
  

1. This report requests approval for the process for schools wishing to lower their age of 
admissions to include nursery aged children or to merge with a pre-school provider on site.  
We have reviewed the scheme for Partnership Foundation Stage Units (originally approved 
by the Council in 2002 and updated in October 2007) and are recommending it is replaced 
with guidance on partnership working (Annex 7). The members of the Early Years Working 
Group have been consulted about the proposed changes. 

 
Revised process for application to develop a nursery class 

 
2. The scheme has been updated to take account of national changes and terminology as well 

as organisational changes within the Council.  It now incorporates additional guidance for 
partnership working (Annex 7) which also sets out possible different governance models for 
early years and ch
[...]
 meet the highest quality standards and will only be 

approved if they can be shown to have a positive rather than a negative impact on sufficiency 
of places. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
  
8. The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to approve the 

revised scheme. 
  
  
  
Meera Spillett 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
  
Background papers:            Nil 
  
Contact Officers:                      
 
Annie Davy , Strategic Lead Early Years  01865 815493 
Janine Foulkes-Williams, Schools Organisation and Planning – 01865 815181 
  
April 2011 
 

Page 2



 

4/26/11 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Oxfordshire 

Foundation Stage Unit 

Handbook 
(Establishing a nursery class) 

revised April 2011 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



 2

Contents 

           Page 

1. What is a Foundation Stage Unit?   3 
 
1.1 Introduction       3 
 
1.2 Summary of terminology     3 
 

  2.  Why develop a Foundation Stage Unit?  4 
 
3.  Requirements for a Foundation Stage Unit  5 
 
3.1 Management and staffing     5-6 
 
3.2 Admissions and funding of places   7 
 
3.3 Accommodation      7 
 
4. Procedure for Approval      8-9 

 

 

Annexes 

Annex 1 FSU Proposal Form 

Annex  2a FSU Consultation Form  

            2b Guidance on consultation 

Annex  3  FSU Initial Evaluation Form 

Annex  4 Property & Assets Form 

Annex  5 Financial Appraisal Form 

Annex  6 Quality Framework 

Annex 7 Working in Partnership with Pre-schools on school sites 

 

Page 4



 3

 

1. What is a Foundation Stage Unit? 

 

 

 

1.1 Introduction 

 

A Foundation Stage Unit (FSU) is another name for a nursery class or, in some cases, a 

combined nursery and reception/foundation stage class.   Schools may apply to have 

their age range extended to take younger children if there is a proven need for additional 

early places for 3 and 4 year olds in the area, or where there is recognition between the 

two parties of the benefits of a voluntary managed pre-school and school coming 

toget
[...]
, please provide brief detail below e.g.  type, age range, governance) 

 

 No of places?_____ 

Age range? _____ 

 Management ? (See Annex 7 for options)____________________________ 

 

Have you discussed the proposal in detail with OCC representatives in:  

(a) Early Years Advisory Team?     YES/NO  

(b) Schools Finance Team ?     YES/NO  

(c) Area Officer (School Organisation)?    YES/NO  

 

Have you completed the required consultation? (see Annex 2b) YES/NO 

If No please advise expected completion date  ________ 

In particular have you evidence of consultation with: 

 (a) School governors?      YES/NO  

 (b) Parents of young children living in the school’s  YES/NO  

  Area? 

 (c) Other schools in the local area/partnership?  YES/NO 

(d) Any other pre-schools, private nurseries or independent nurseries affected 

by the proposals?      YES/NO 

 

 

Page 17



 16 

Please attach any relevant documents, minutes, letters of support, representations 

with the proposal and a summary cover sheet of who you consulted and responses 

you have received. 

 

How does the proposal meet the key quality guidelines set out in the FSU 

handbook? (Staffing; accommodation; learning resources; curriculum; 

monitoring). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Any further information:  

 (e.g. indicate how you intend to meet any criteria of the scheme still outstanding) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signatures 

 

 Name: …………………………………………..   date …………………….. 

                     (Headteacher) 

 

 Name: …………………………………………..   date …………………….. 

                 (Chair of Governors) 

 

  

Please return to Service Manager, School Organisation and Planning; Children, Young 

People & Families, County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND   (Tel: 01865 816453)  

Page 18



 17 

   
 

Annex 2a - CONSULTATION FORM 
 

PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH A NEW FOUNDATION STAGE UNIT 
IN A PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 
This page to be completed by the school making the proposal 
 
 
Name and address of school 

[...]
 employment dispute or are seeking information on employment rights 
and rules. The Helpline provides clear, confidential, independent and impartial advice 
to assist the caller in resolving issues in the workplace. 

Call the Helpline on 08457 47 47 47. 

(Monday to Friday, 08:00-20:00 / Saturday, 09:00-13:00)  

http://www.acas.org.uk  
 
 
 
OCVA (Oxfordshire Council for voluntary action) 

 
OCVA is the main umbrella body for the Oxfordshire voluntary and community sector. 
 
The Old Court House 
Floyds Row 
St Aldates 
Oxford OX1 1SS 
  
Tel: 01865 251946 
Fax: 01865 204138 
http://www.oxnet.org.uk  

 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Revised Scheme for Schools to Lower their Age of Admission and Guidance for Working in Partnership with Pre Schools and Other Early Years and Child Care Providers
	CMDSI_MAY1011R03




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement - 
Tuesday, 10 May 2011 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Michael Waine 
 
Officers:  A. Davey and J. Foulkes (Children, Young People & Families) 

D. Miller (Corporate Core) 
 
 
Revised Scheme for Schools to Lower their Age of Admission and 
Guidance for Working in Partnership with Pre Schools and Other 
Early Years and Child Care Providers 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Revised Scheme for Schools to Lower their Age of 

Admission and Guidance for Working in Partnership 
with Pre Schools and Other Early Years and Child 
Care Providers 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I am very happy to approve this revised scheme and would like to record my thanks 
to Annie Davy and her team. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….2011 
 


